

No. 18-1195

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,  
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and  
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR  
of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Montana Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, COUNCIL FOR  
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,  
EVANGELICAL COUNCIL FOR FINANCIAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY, INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS  
FREEDOM ALLIANCE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF EVANGELICALS, AND QUEENS FEDERATION  
OF CHURCHES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

—◆—  
THOMAS C. BERG  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
APPELLATE CLINIC  
UNIV. OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW (MINNESOTA)  
MSL 400  
1000 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
(651) 962-4918  
tcborg@stthomas.edu

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR LAW AND  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087  
kcolby@clsnet.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	6
I. Denial of Benefits May Violate the Free Exercise Clause Not Only When It Singles Out Individuals and Entities with a Religious “Status” or Identity, but Also When It Singles Out Religious Uses of the Benefit .....	6
A. Ignoring Discrimination Against Religious Uses is Inconsistent with the Text of the Free Exercise Clause.....	6
B. Discrimination Against Religious Uses is Impermissible Under This Court’s Free Exercise Clause Decisions.....	7
C. A Distinction between Religious Status and Use is Unstable and Unworkable .....	10
D. <i>Locke v. Davey</i> Provides No Basis for Broad Discrimination Against Religious Uses of Benefits .....	13
II. Discrimination Against Religious Options in Generally Available Student-Aid Programs Violates the Fundamental Principles of the Religion Clauses: Neutrality and Choice in Matters of Religion .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Free Exercise Clause, and the Religion Clauses in General, Preserve Religious Choice and Government Neutrality toward Religious Activity.....	16
1. Neutrality, choice, and government aid benefiting religious education.....	18
2. Neutrality and choice in other categories of Religion Clause cases .....	19
B. Tax Credits for Contributions Benefiting Students' Educational Choices Are a Particularly Clear Instance of Promoting Religious Neutrality and Choice .....	22
Conclusion.....	27
Appendix: Individual Statements of Interest.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	17
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	6
<i>Colorado Christian College v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	7, 21
<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 747 N.E.2d 423 (Ill. App. 5th Dist. 2001) .....	25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	20
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) .....	25, 26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	21, 22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Comm'n v. American Humanist Ass'n</i> , Nos. 18-18, 17-1717 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	11, 25
<i>Morris County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019) .....	19, 20
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	18
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	7, 8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	7, 8, 20
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 2001) .....	26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	22
<i>Winn v. Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009), rev'd, 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Witters v. Dept. of Servs.</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	18
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	17, 18, 25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. Art. X, §6 .....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Vouchers and Religious Schools</i> , 72 U. Cin. L. Rev. 151 (2003).....	12
Thomas C. Berg and Douglas Laycock, <i>The Mistakes in Locke v. Davey and the Future of State Payments for Services Provided by Religious Institutions</i> , 40 U. Tulsa L. Rev. 227 (2004).....	14, 16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Comment: Churches, Playgrounds, Government Dollars—And Schools?</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 133 (2017) .....	12
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990) .....	16-17
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes But Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004) .....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Selective Funding Problem: Abortions and Religious Schools</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 989 (1991) .....	11
